The business is now focused on effective cost management, coupled with a reinvigorated IT strategy and road map.

Other impacts ($0.7m)

 This includes the tax impacts of the policy liability discount rate effects in the period and other experience items
 (-$0.2m).
 The balance includes the additional impact of implementing Letter of Credit and lump sum treaty to manage Swiss Re exposure and other minor

items.

Franking credit and ESP loan
changes

($10.1m)

 Net movement in ESP loans and franking credits between periods.
 The franking credit movement effectively reflects the impact of movements in value of future tax payments and modelling enhancements.
 Given the non-recourse nature of the ESP loans and the ClearView share price at Balance date, $20.2m of the loans is considered recoverable at

31 December 2019 (ESP loans have been valued at the lower of issued price per ESP share or the prevailing share price).

EV sensitivity analysis @ 4% DM¹

43Notes

1. Does not include the impact of management actions in response to sensitivities (for example, premium rate changes), or reinsurer response to sensitivities (for example, reinsurer rate changes). “dm” represents the discount rate risk margin which refers
to the margin above the assumed long-term risk free rate. The long-term risk free rate adopted for the HY20 EV is 2% (June 2019: 2%).

-22.1

-24.0

-12.5

-6.2

-21.6

-6.5

22.4

27.0

12.5

6.2

24.5

6.8

-30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30

Claims +10%;-10%

Disc Rates +1%; -1%

Expenses +10%; -10%

FUMA -10%;+10%

Risk-free rate +1%;-1%

Inflation -0.5%;+0.5%

EV Sensitivity Analysis - Total  @ 4%dm ($mil)

-22.1

-21.0

-9.5

-21.4

-6.5

22.4

23.6

9.5

24.3

6.8

-30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30

Claims +10%;-10%

Disc Rates +1%; -1%

Expenses +10%; -10%

Risk-free rate +1%;-1%

Inflation -0.5%;+0.5%

EV Sensitivity Analysis - Life  @ 4%dm ($mil)

-3.0

-2.9

-6.2

-0.2

0.0

3.3

2.9

6.2

0.2

0.0

-8 -6 -4 -2 0 2 4 6 8

Disc Rates +1%; -1%

Expenses +10%; -10%

FUMA -10%;+10%

Risk-free rate +1%;-1%

Inflation -0.5%;+0.5%

EV Sensitivity Analysis - Wealth @ 4%dm ($mil)

Group net assets & capital analysis at 31 December 2019

44

Notes.

1. Regulatory capital includes a $16.0m inadmissible asset reserve for tax credits within the ClearView Retirement Plan (CRP) relating to insurance premiums paid via rollover. There is currently not sufficient taxable income in the CRP currently to utilise these tax credits

(totals $17.1m across the group). While strategies to utilise the carried forward losses in the CRP are in progress there are risks and uncertainties involved. Furthermore, a project for the CRP (part of a broader wealth strategy review), has commenced. Regulatory